

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 23-0156

HEARTLAND CO-OP,
Plaintiff-Appellant

vs.

NATIONWIDE AGRIBUSINESS INSURANCE CO.,
Defendant-Appellee

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY D. BERT
POLK COUNTY NO. LACL152428

FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

JOHN F. LORENTZEN
AT0004867
NYEMASTER GOODE, PC
700 Walnut, Suite 1600
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: (515)283-3100
Fax: (515)283-8045
Email: jfl@nyemaster.com
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANT HEARTLAND
CO-OP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
I. Nature of the Case	7
II. Disposition of the case in the district court.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	9
A. The Parties	9
B. The Policy	10
C. The Physical Damage Resulting from the August 2020 Derecho .	14
D. Claim Submission and Denial	16
E. Undisputed Facts – Summary Judgment.....	18
ARGUMENT	19
Error Preservation.....	19
Scope and Standard of Appellate Review	19
I. The District Court Erred in Defining the Phrase “Any One Loss”.....	20
II. Heartland’s Interpretation of the Phrase “Any One Loss” Is Reasonable	29
CONCLUSION.....	35
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.Y. McDonald Industries, Inc. v. Insurance Co. of North America</i> , 475 N.W.2d 607 (Iowa 1991)	29
<i>Cairns v. Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co.</i> , 398 N.W.2d 821 (Iowa 1987)	33
<i>EEOC v. Steamship Clerks Union, Local 1066</i> , 48 F.3d 594, 603 n.8 (1st Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co. v. Holmes Murphy & Associates, Inc.</i> , 831 N.W.2d 129 (Iowa 2013)	28
<i>First Nat’l Realty of Eagan, Inc. v. Minnesota FAIR Plan, No. A06-1754, 2007 WL 2034481 (Minn. Ct. App. July 17, 2007)</i>	35
<i>Hagenow v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 846 N.W.2d 373 (Iowa 2014).....	33
<i>Hornick v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 511 N.W.2d 370 (Iowa 1993)	31
<i>Jesse’s Embers, LLC v. Western Agricultural Insurance Company</i> , 973 N.W.2d 507 (Iowa 2022)	21
<i>Lange v. Lange</i> , 520 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 1994)	30
<i>Lennette v. State</i> , 975 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 2022)	20
<i>Morris v. Steffes Grp., Inc.</i> , 924 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 2019)	27
<i>Nat’l Sur. Corp. v. Westlake Inv., LLC</i> , 880 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 2016) ...	28
<i>O’Bryan v. Columbia Insurance Group</i> , 56 P.3d 789 (Kan. 2002)	34
<i>Thomas v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 749 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 2008)	30
<i>Thompson-Harbach v. USAA Fed. Sav. Bank</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 606 (N.D. Iowa 2019).....	21
<i>Wakonda Club v. Selective Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 973 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2022)	5
<i>Wenthe v. Hospital Serv., Inc.</i> , 100 N.W.2d 903 (1960)	30
<i>Wright v. Keokuk Cnty. Health Ctr.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 938 (S.D. Iowa 2005).....	20

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101	6
------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)	30
New Shorter Oxford English Dictionary (1993)	32
